RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1567

WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development has advised the Tribal Housing Authority that applications for initial certification of workable programs for community development will not be accepted for processing unless the locality has in effect a Fire Prevention Code, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has not previously adopted a Fire Prevention Code, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council deems it necessary to adopt the Fire Prevention Code, 1965 edition, to prescribe regulations consistent with nationally recognized good practice for the safe-guarding to a reasonable degree, life and property of the Papago people from the hazards of fire and explosion arising from the storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the use or occupancy of buildings or premises.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED by the Papago Tribal Council that it hereby adopts the Fire Prevention Code, 1965 edition, superseding the Fire Prevention Code, abbreviated edition, 1960, and any revisions thereto, except and subject to such conditions and provisions of the code which because of physical conditions, are not feasible and cannot be met. It is the intention of the Tribal Council that said code be in effect except for the aforementioned condition.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council on November 3, 1967, with a vote of 19 for, 0 against, with 0 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in it by Article V, Sections 2 (a), (f) and (h) of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937 (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

ATTES THALINDA MIGUEL SECRETARY

H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

PORTET C. MACKETT

By: 1601 CAMEMAN

Robert Mackett, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Actorney